

Case No. 19-36019

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MARCO SANTIAGO,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BRUCE C. GAGE, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON
No. 3:18-cv-05825-RBL

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NON-PROFIT & CIVIL RIGHTS
ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT MARCO SANTIAGO**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
FED. R. APP. P. 29(a) STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> 'S IDENTITY AND INTERESTS.....	1
INTRODUCTION	6
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. QUALIFIED IMMUNITY DOES NOT APPLY BECAUSE THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO MEDICAL CARE WAS CLEARLY ESTABLISHED.	10
A. The Eighth Amendment Requires Treatment for Gender Dysphoria, a Serious Medical Condition, Free from Intentional Delays or Intentional Interference.....	12
1. Gender Dysphoria is a Serious Medical Condition.	12
2. This Court Has Recognized Additional Serious Medical Needs of the Kind Experienced by Transgender People with Gender Dysphoria.	14
B. There is Medical Consensus that the Provision of Hormone Therapy is Medically Necessary Treatment for Gender Dysphoria	16
1. A Course of Treatment that Substantially Deviates from Professional Standards Establishes Deliberate Indifference.....	16
2. Federal Courts Have for Years Recognized the WPATH Standards as the Standard of Care for Treatment of Gender Dysphoria.	18

II. DEFENDANTS ACTED WITH DELIBERATE INDIFFERENCE TO MS. RAELYNN’S SERIOUS MEDICAL NEED BY DELAYING HER TREATMENT DESPITE THE HARM SHE SUFFERED.	21
A. The Provision of Some Medical Care Does Not Discharge Defendants’ Eighth Amendment Obligations When Additional Treatment Is Medically Necessary.....	21
B. Transgender People, Including Ms. Raelynn, Suffer Harm and Risk of Harm When Treatment for Gender Dysphoria is Intentionally Delayed.....	23
III. AFFIRMING THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION WOULD DENY INCARCERATED TRANSGENDER PEOPLE THEIR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO MEDICAL CARE.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	32
Form 8. Certificate of Compliance for Briefs	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Allard v. Baldwin</i> , 779 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Arnett v. Webster</i> , 658 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	11
<i>Battista v. Clarke</i> , 645 F.3d 449 (1st Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011)	12
<i>Chance v. Armstrong</i> , 143 F. 3d 698 (2nd Cir. 1998)	23
<i>Clark-Murphy v. Foreback</i> , 439 F.3d 280 (6th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>De'lonta v. Angelone</i> , 330 F.3d 630 (4th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>De'Lonta v. Johnson</i> , 708 F.3d 520 (4th Cir. 2013)	18, 21, 26
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S.Ct. 577 (2018)	10
<i>Easley v. City of Riverside</i> , 890 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2018)	10

Edmo v. Corizon, Inc.
 935 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2019)..... *passim*

Edwards v. Snyder,
 478 F. 3d 827 (7th Cir. 2007).....23

Estate of Cole v. Fromm,
 94 F.3d 254 (7th Cir. 1996).....17

Estelle v. Gamble,
 429 U.S. 97 (1976) 6, 12, 23

Farmer v. Brennan,
 511 U.S. 825 (1994)16

Farmer v. Hawk,
 991 F. Supp. 19 (D.D.C 1998)..... 23, 30

Farrow v. West,
 320 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2003).....24

Fields v. Smith,
 712 F. Supp. 2d 830 (E.D. Wis. 2010) 2, 17

Gibson v. Cnty. of Washoe,
 290 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2002).....14

Glenn v. Brumby,
 724 F. Supp. 2d 1284 (N.D. Ga. 2010)18

Green v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco,
 751 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2014).....10

Hartsfield v. Colburn,
 371 F.3d 454 (8th Cir. 2004).....24

Helling v. McKinney,
 509 U.S. 25 (1993) 12, 15, 23

<i>Henderson v. Ghosh</i> , 755 F.3d 559 (7th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Hicklin v. Precynthe</i> , No. 4:16–cv–01357, 2018 WL 806764 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 9, 2018)	2, 19, 22, 26
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	11
<i>Howell v. Evans</i> , 922 F.2d 712 (11th Cir. 1991)	16
<i>Ioane v. Hodges</i> , 939 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2018)	11
<i>Jett v. Penner</i> , 439 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2006)	16, 23, 24
<i>Jones v. Muskegon Cnty.</i> , 625 F.3d 935 (6th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Konitzer v. Frank</i> , 711 F.Supp.2d 874 (E. D. Wis. 2010)	18
<i>Kosilek v. Spencer</i> , 774 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Langford v. Norris</i> , 614 F.3d 445 (8th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Lee v. Downs</i> , 641 F.2d 1117 (4th Cir. 1981)	15
<i>Lopez v. Smith</i> , 203 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2000)	12, 21
<i>McElligott v. Foley</i> , 182 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 1999)	22

McGuckin v. Smith,
974 F.2d 1050 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 23, 26

Meriwether v. Faulkner,
821 F.2d 408 (7th Cir. 1987)..... 15, 29

Moore v. Duffy,
255 F.3d 543 (8th Cir. 2001).....17

Norsworthy v. Beard,
87 F. Supp. 3d 1164 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....18

O’Donnabhain v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue,
134 T.C. 34 (2010)18

Partridge v. Two Unknown Police Officers of Houston,
791 F.2d 1182 (5th Cir. 1986).....15

Petties v. Carter,
836 F.3d 722 (7th Cir. 2016).....24

Portillo v. Johnson,
94 F. App’x 457 (9th Cir. 2004).....12

Rosati v. Igbinoso,
791 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 2, 14, 26

Santiago v. Gage,
No. 3:18-cv-05825, 2019 WL 6052492 (W.D. Wash. November 15, 2019).....9

Simkus v. Granger,
1991 WL 138483 (4th Cir. July 30, 1991)22

Singleton v. Lopez,
577 F. App’x 733 (9th Cir. 2014).....24

Soneeya v. Spencer,
851 F. Supp. 2d 228 (D. Mass. 2012).....15

Taylor v. Riojas,
 No. 19-1261, 2020 WL 6385693 (U.S. Nov. 2, 2020).....11

United States v. DeCologero,
 821 F.2d 39 (1st Cir. 1987)17

White v. Farrier,
 849 F.2d 322 (8th Cir. 1988).....29

Wolfe v. Horne,
 130 F. Supp. 2d 648 (E.D. Pa. 2001)..... 19, 23

Other Authorities

Am. Med. Ass’n House of Delegates, *Removing Financial Barriers to Care for Transgender Patients, Res. 122 (A-08)* (2008),
<http://www.imatyfa.org/assets/ama122.pdf>13, 18, 20

Am. Psych. Ass’n, *APA Resolution on Transgender, Gender Identity and Gender Expression Non-discrimination* (2008),
<https://www.apa.org/about/policy/transgender.aspx>13, 18, 20

Am. Psych. Ass’n, *Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders* (5th ed. 2013)13, 15, 25

Amnesty Int’l, *Stonewalled: Police Abuse and Misconduct Against LGBT People in the U.S.* (2005),
<https://www.amnesty.org/en/documents/AMR51/122/2005/en/>27

Allen J. Beck, *Sexual Victimization in Prisons and Jails Reported by Inmates, 2011-12: Supplemental Tables*, Bureau of Justice Statistics (2014),
http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/svpjri1112_st.pdf28

Stephanie A. Brill & Rachel Pepper, *The Transgender Child: A Handbook for Families and Professionals* 202 (2008).....25

Annette Brömdal et al., *Whole-incarceration-setting approaches to supporting and upholding the rights and health of incarcerated transgender people*, 20 Int’l J.

Transgenderism 341 (2019),
<https://www.tandfonline.com/doi/full/10.1080/15532739.2019.1651684>.25

G.R. Brown, *Autocastration and Autopenectomy as Surgical Self-Treatment in Incarcerated Persons with Gender Identity Disorder*,
 12 Int’l J. Transgenderism 31 (2010).....20, 25

Ctr. for Am. Progress & Movement Advancement Project, *Unjust: How the Broken Criminal Justice System Fails LGBT People of Color* (2016),
<http://www.lgbtmap.org/file/lgbt-criminal-justice-poc.pdf>.....27

Ctr. for Am. Progress & Movement Advancement Project, *Unjust: How the Broken Criminal Justice System Fails LGBT People*, “Executive Summary,” at 9 (Feb. 2016), <http://www.lgbtmap.org/file/lgbt-criminal-justice-unjust.pdf>.....27

Ctr. for Am. Progress & Movement Advancement Project, *Unjust: How the Broken Juvenile and Criminal Justice Systems Fail LGBTQ Youth*. (2016),
<https://www.lgbtmap.org/file/lgbt-criminal-justice-youth.pdf>.....28

Andrew R. Flores et al., *How Many Adults Identify as Transgender in the United States?*, Williams Institute 3 (2016).)27

Jaime M. Grant et al., *Injustice at Every Turn: A Report of the National Transgender Discrimination Survey*, National Center for Transgender Equality & National Gay and Lesbian Task Force 163 (2011), https://www.transequality.org/sites/default/files/docs/resources/NTDS_Report.pdf.....27

Sandy E. James et al., *The Report of the 2015 U.S. Transgender Survey*, Nat’l Ctr. for Transgender Equality at 190 (2016),
<https://www.transequality.org/sites/default/files/docs/USTS-Full-Report-FINAL.PDF>.....28, 29

Valerie Jenness et al., *Violence in California Correctional Facilities: An Empirical Examination of Sexual Assault*,
 UC Irvine Ctr. For Evidence-Based Corrs., (2007)28

Jason Lydon, et al., *Coming Out of Concrete Closets: A Report on Black and Pink’s National LGBTQ Prisoner Survey*, at 30 (2015),
<https://www.issueab.org/resources/23129/23129.pdf>.....30

Christy Mallory et al., *Discrimination and Harassment by Law Enforcement Officers in the LGBT Community*, Williams Institute (2015), <https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wpcontent/uploads/LGBT-Discrimination-and-Harassment-in-Law-EnforcementMarch-2015.pdf>27

Erin McCauley, et al., *Exploring Healthcare Experiences for Incarcerated Individuals Who Identify as Transgender in a Southern Jail*, *J. of Transgender Health*, 3(1), 34–41, <https://doi.org/10.1089/trgh.2017.0046>.....29

Ilan H. Meyer, et al., *Incarceration Rates and Traits of Sexual Minorities in the United States: National Inmate Survey, 2011-2012*, 107 *Am. J. Pub. Health* 234, 239 (2017), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC5227944/>28

Nat’l Ctr. for Transgender Equality, *LGBTQ People Behind Bars* 5 (2018), <https://transequality.org/sites/default/files/docs/resources/TransgenderPeopleBehindBars.pdf>27

Nat’l Comm’n on Corr. Healthcare, *Transgender and Gender Diverse Health Care in Correctional Settings* (2020), <https://www.ncchc.org/transgender-and-gender-diverse-health-care> 13, 18

Daphne Stroumsa, *The State of Transgender Health Care: Policy, Law, and Medical Frameworks*. *Am. J. of Pub. Health*, 104(3), e31–e38 (2014), <https://doi.org/10.2105/AJPH.2013.301789>.29

Sylvia Rivera Law Project, “*It’s War in Here: A Report on the Treatment of Transgender & Intersex People in New York State Men’s Prisons*” (2007), <https://srlp.org/files/warinhere.pdf>.....28

Washington Department of Corrections (DOC) Guideline for Healthcare Support for Transgender Individuals, Disability Rights Washington, <https://www.disabilityrightswa.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/11/2020-Guideline-for-Transgender-Health-NEW-GD-PROTOCOL.pdf>.7

Wash. State Dep’t of Corrs., *Definitions*, <https://www.doc.wa.gov/information/definitions.htm>7

World Health Org., *International Classification of Diseases and Related Health Problems* (11th ed. 2018), <https://icd.who.int/browse11/l-m/en> (using the term “gender incongruence”) 13

World Professional Association for Transgender Health, *Standards of Care for the Health of Transsexual, Transgender, and Gender-Nonconforming People* (7th Version, 2011), <https://www.wpath.org/publications/soc>*passim*

World Professional Association for Transgender Health, *Position Statement on Medical Necessity of Treatment, Sex Reassignment, and Insurance Coverage in the U.S.A* (2016), <https://www.wpath.org/newsroom/medical-necessity-statement>.21

Wylie C. Hembree et al., *Endocrine Treatment of Transsexual Persons: An Endocrine Society Clinical Practice Guideline*, 94 *The J. of Clinical Endocrinology & Metabolism* 3132 (2009), <https://academic.oup.com/jcem/article/94/9/3132/2596324>.....20
